Electrical (10% of overall construction cost)  $   1,250,000   $   1,250,000

Division 17 - Instrumentation   $   350,000

Sensors and Alarms (3% of overall construction cost)  $   350,000   $   350,000

Construction Subtotal  $   12,560,000

Escalation to Midpoint (5%/yr x 1 years)  $   628,000

Construction Contingency (20%)  $   2,512,000

Total Construction Cost  $   15,700,000

Engineering Design (15% of Construction)  $   2,355,000

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM - DRAFT
SUBJECT: RAMS HILL WWTF CAPACITY ANALYSIS AND COST ESTIMATES FOR FACILITY REPLACEMENT AND
EXPANSION ALTERNATIVES

11958.06 35

AUGUST 2022

CAPITAL COST ITEM DESCRIPTION

ENGINEERING ESTIMATE

TOTAL
$/UNIT NET COST

Construction Management (10% of Construction)  $   1,570,000

Total  $   19,625,000

5.8 Cost Summary

Table 23 provides a comparison of the engineer’s opinion of probable construction costs for each alternative
scenario. The construction costs do not include soft costs.

Table 23. Comparison of construction cost items between proposed alternatives

Cost Item Alt. 0 Alt. 1 Alt.2 Alt. 3 Alt 4 Alt. 5

Total Capital Cost $311,000  $600,000  $3,519,000

$6,888,000  $9,334,000   $12,560,000

AACE Class 5
Estimate, Low

 (-50% to -20%)

$155,500
to

$248,800

 $300,000
to

$480,000

 $1,759,500
to

$2,815,200

 $3,444,000
to

$5,510,400

 $4,667,000
to

$7,467,200

 $6,280,000
to

$10,048,000

AACE Class 5
Estimate, High

(+30% to +100%)

 $404,300
to

$622,000

 $780,000
to

$1,200,000

 $4,574,700
to

$7,038,000

 $8,954,400
to

$13,776,000

 $12,134,200
to

$18,668,000

 $16,328,000
to

$25,120,000

6 Conclusions
The following conclusions are based on the above evaluation of process treatment capacities. Key takeaways
include:

 It appears that the District can maintain reliable WWTF performance while providing wastewater services
to the current 811 connected EDU.

 Assuming no changes in the flow and BOD load per EDU, there is existing capacity to add an additional
104 EDU without plant expansion. A nitrogen removal design criterion was assumed for this exercise